

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Disciplinary Counsel, :
:
Relator, : Case No. 2017-0492
:
v. :
Brian Allan Maciak, : On Certified Report by the
:
Respondent. : Board of Professional Conduct

Respondent's Answer Brief to Relator's Objections to the
Board of Professional Conduct's Certified Report

Scott J. Drexel (0091467)
Disciplinary Counsel
Relator

Brian Allan Maciak (0072793)
Respondent

Jennifer A. Bondurant (0079384)
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel
250 Civic Center Drive, Suite 325
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 461-0256
j.bondurant@sc.ohio.gov
Counsel for Relator

Jonathan E. Coughlan (0026424)
KEGLER BROWN HILL + RITTER CO. LPA
65 East State Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 462-5400
jcoughlan@keglerbrown.com
Counsel for Respondent

Table of Contents

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 1

Law and Argument 9

 I. The Board’s recommended sanction is supported by the law and
 the facts 9

 a. The Court has repeatedly emphasized the importance of the unique
 facts and circumstances in each disciplinary case when imposing a
 sanction 9

 b. The Board appropriately evaluated the unique facts and circumstances 10

 c. The absence of precedent emphasizes the unique facts relied upon by
 the Board..... 15

 II. The Panel’s unanimous dismissals are final and non-reviewable.....20

 a. The Panel’s unanimous decision precludes further review of the
 dismissal..... 20

 b. The Panel’s decisions were factual findings of insufficient evidence 21

 III. Respondent did not make misrepresentations in violation of Prof.
 Cond. R. 8.4(c) & (h)22

Conclusion 26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Butler County Bar Ass'n v. Portman</i> , 121 Ohio St. 3d 518, 2009-Ohio-1705, 905 N.E.2d 1203	9
<i>Cincinnati Bar Ass'n v. Mullaney</i> , 119 Ohio St. 3d 412, 2008-Ohio-4541, 894 N.E.2d 1210	9
<i>Cleveland Metro. Bar Ass'n v. Paris</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 552016-Ohio-5581, 68 N.E.3d 775, ¶ 23	10
<i>Cleveland Metro. Bar Assn. v. Gruttadaurio</i> , 136 Ohio St.3d 283, 2013-Ohio-3662.....	22, 25
<i>Columbus Bar Ass'n v. Reed</i> , 145 Ohio St. 3d 464, 2016-Ohio-834, 50 N.E.3d 516, ¶15.....	10
<i>Cuyahoga County Bar Assn. v. Marosan</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 439, 2006-Ohio-2816.....	21
<i>Dayton Bar Association v. Scaccia</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 35, 2016-Ohio-3299, 21 N.E.3d 290	21
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Agopian</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 103, 2006 Ohio 6510, 858 N.E.2d 368	10
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Forbes</i> , 122 Ohio St. 3d 171, 2009-Ohio-2623, 909 N.E.2d 629	9
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Gaul</i> , 127 Ohio St. 3d 16, 2010-Ohio-4831, 936 N.E.2d 28.....	10
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Goldblatt</i> , 118 Ohio St. 3d 310, 2008-Ohio-2458, 888 N.E.2d 1091	9
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Hale</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 518, 2014-Ohio-5053	20
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Harmon</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 1, 2014-Ohio-4598, 34 N.E.3d 55.....	24
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Johnston</i> , 121 Ohio St. 3d 403, 2009-Ohio-1432	9
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Simmons</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 304, 2008-Ohio-6142, 898 N.E.2d 943	15
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Stemper</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 104, 2004-Ohio-4656, 814 N.E.2d 811	24, 25
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Troller</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 307, 2014-Ohio-60, 6 N.E.3d 1138.....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Ohio State Bar Ass'n v. Good</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 204, 2007-Ohio-3602, 871 N.E.2d 542.....	16
<i>Toledo Bar Ass'n v. DeMarco</i> , 144 Ohio St. 3d 248, 2015-Ohio-4549, 41 N.E.3d 1237.....	10

Toledo Bar Assn. v. Hales, 120 Ohio St.3d 340, 2008-Ohio-6201, 899 N.E.2d 13010

Rules

Gov. Bar R. V 9, 20

Gov. Bar R. V 13 9, 10

Gov. Bar. R. V (12)(G) 20, 21, 26

Gov. Bar. R. V (12)(H) 20

Gov. Bar. R. V (12)(J) 20

Prof. Cond. R. 5.5(a)..... 8, 10, 11, 15, 26

Prof. Cond. R. 8.4(c)..... 20, 21, 22

Prof. Cond. R. 8.4(h)..... 11, 15, 20, 21, 22, 26
